- The cash flow projection includes specific estimates for five years with a growth rate of 2%, which management
feels would be representative of the future cash flows from these assets.

- Cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 9.20% based on management’s experience in the records
management business.

ANNUAL REPORT
2023 43

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Notes: 14

Note 6 – Continued

Dartmouth, NS CGU

- Goodwill on this CGU arose as a result of a deferred tax liability recorded on acquisition, therefore an
impairment test was not performed this period.

Quebec City, QC CGU
- Goodwill on this CGU arose as a result of a deferred tax liability recorded on acquisition, therefore an

impairment test was not performed this period.

The most sensitive inputs to the value in use model used for these groups of CGUs are the growth rate and the discount
rate:

- A 1% increase or decrease in the growth rate would not result in an impairment of these groups of CGUs.
- A 1% increase or decrease in the discount rate would not result in an impairment of these groups of CGUs.

Group of CGUs Goodwill Carrying Value Goodwill Carrying Value

Manitoba and Saskatchewan 2,621,716$   26,465,066$   2,621,716$   27,238,439$
Kamloops, BC 76,470   5,747,765   76,470   6,029,878
London, ON 142,807   1,915,298   142,807   1,967,836
Sentinel Self-Storage 52,442,159   358,579,285   52,442,159   358,530,620
Portable Storage 2,578,968   17,392,211   2,578,968   15,649,269
Real Storage 33,622,150   207,142,717   33,622,150   206,517,809
Management Division 3,364,706   19,364,705   3,364,706   19,364,705
RecordXpress Division 2,678,948   10,527,788   2,678,948   18,034,988
Toronto - Danforth 3,659,608   48,905,727   3,659,608   43,335,304
Shredding Division 4,132,663   7,168,187   4,132,663   8,250,000
Dartmouth, NS 1,408,086   9,043,455   -   -
Quebec City, QC 1,588,278   15,060,884   -   -

108,316,559$   727,313,088$   105,320,195$   704,918,848$

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

ANNUAL REPORT
202344

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Notes: 15

7. Debt

Rate Weighted Rate Weighted
Range Average Balance Range Average Balance

Mortgages
At amortized cost - Fixed 2.84% to 9.20% 5.13% 306,666,120   2.84% to 4.98% 4.48% 251,048,897

Maturity:  Mar 2025 to Dec 2029 Maturity:  Apr 2023 to Dec 2029

At amortized cost - Variable 7.47% to 8.20% 7.56% 26,490,427   7.45% to 8.60% 8.08% 84,653,250
Maturity:  Jan 2024 to Jul 2024 Maturity:  Feb 2023 to Jul 2024

At FVTPL  - Variable 747,907,274   783,891,417
   - Fixed via interest rate swap (15,112,904)   (32,836,542)

4.74% 732,794,370   4.31% 751,054,875
Maturity:  Apr 2024 to Jan 2031 Maturity:  Jan 2024 to Jan 2031

4.92% 1,065,950,917   4.65% 1,086,757,022

Lines of Credit and Promissory Notes
At amortized cost - Fixed 4.50% 500,000   3.50% 4,000,000

Maturity:  Mar 2025 Maturity:  Dec 2023

At amortized cost - Variable 7.73% 50,000,000   7.28% 140,618,468
Maturity:  Dec 2024 to Feb 2025 Maturity:  Jun 2023 to Oct 2025

At FVTPL  - Variable 308,871,737   314,288,134
   - Fixed via interest rate swap (8,871,737)   (14,288,134)

3.88% 300,000,000   3.88% 300,000,000
Maturity:  Feb 2025 Maturity:  Feb 2025

4.43% 350,500,000   4.95% 444,618,468

Deferred financing costs, net of accretion (3,742,768)   (4,655,721)

4.80% 1,412,708,149   4.73% 1,526,719,769

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Reconciliation of Debt

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Debt, beginning of period 1,526,719,769$   1,332,474,745$
Advances from debt 286,760,989   610,341,010
Repayment of debt (401,685,562)   (409,662,963)
Amounts offset against accounts receivable -   (6,486,464)
Change in fair value of debt measured at FVTPL 23,140,035   (60,949,884)
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (23,140,035)   60,949,884
Total cash flow from debt financing activities (114,924,573)   194,191,583

Change in deferred financing costs 912,953   53,441

Debt, end of period 1,412,708,149$   1,526,719,769$

The following table reconciles the changes in cash flows from financing activities for the Corporation's debt:

ANNUAL REPORT
2023 45

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Notes: 16

Note 7 – Continued

The bank prime rate at December 31, 2023 was 7.20% (December 31, 2022 – 6.45%).

Mortgages are secured by a first mortgage charge on the real estate and equipment of the Corporation, general security
agreements covering all assets of the Corporation, general assignment of rents and leases, and assignments of insurance
coverage over all assets of the Corporation. The Corporation must maintain certain financial ratios to comply with the
facilities. These covenants include debt service coverage ratios, a fixed charge coverage ratio, a tangible net worth ratio,
and a loan to value ratio. As of December 31, 2023, the Corporation is in compliance with all covenants.

The deferred financing costs consist of fees and costs incurred to obtain the related mortgage financing, less accumulated